File No. 100809 Committee ltem No. 2

Board Htem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversiq'ht Date July 7, 2010

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

AL
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

NEEEEEEN - EEEEEN

ju
m

(Use back side if additional space is needed)
Amendment No. 3 1o MDU

OO0
OO0

Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date__July 2, 2010

Completed by: ‘ Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.






o W o~ O g s W N -

NN N N NN - e e ke e - LA A
[ I~ 7~ I\ S S e B < BN o« SN S o N & £ R o O S N

FILE NO. 100809 ' ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 3 — San Francisco Firefighters, Local 798,
{Unit 1)]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 3 to the 2007-2012
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the
San Francisco Firefighters, Local 798, Unit 1, by extending the term of the parties’
Agreement through June 30, 2013, and by implementing specified terms and condifiong

of employment for fiscal years 2016-2011, 2011-2012 and 2012-2013.

NOTE: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman,
delelions are stikethrough italics Fimes New Roman.
Board amendment addltlons are double-underlined;
Board amendment deletions are s%ﬁke%hm&gh«n@pma%.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 3
to the 2007-2012 Memorandum of‘UnderstandEng between the City and County of San
Francisco and the San Francisco Firefighters, Local 798-, Unit 1 by extending the term of the
parties’ Agreement through June 30, 2013, and by implementing specified terms'and
conditions of employment for fiscal years 2010-2011, 2011-2012 and 2012-2013.

Amendment No. 3 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 100809

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney .

By: /
ELIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Newsom Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 6/10/2010

CADOTUME~ T\ passaniL OCALS~ 1\Temp\Temperary Diredlory 1 Tor Qrdinantes, riptFirefighlers, Local 788, Unit 1L.doc




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
SAN FRANCISCO FIRE FIGHTERS UNION
LOCAL 798, IAFF, AFL-CIO

July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2013

Unit 1




AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO THE 200'7»2012 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
SAN FRANCISCO FIRE FIGHTERS UNION
LOCAL 798, IAFF, AFL-CIO
UNIT 1

The parties hereby amend and extend the Memorandum of Understan&ing as follows:

SECTION 9. SALARY
9.1 Employees shall receive the following base wage increases:
July1; 2010 4% January 8, 2011 - 2%

July 1,2011 4%

-7 2 2. age incre .'inlce .d

o be effe ie ul 2
2.1.b. E@W&m
+ gchedule Tective Iv 1,2 uch de al Is subject

th in secti J.c. and 9.1.d

9.1.c. I event there i iolati Administrati ecti

ecti 3 .L.a, shall terminate at the cl usin
the la e_efe iod durin ich th 'lai

ecti urs befl e tem erl 2 defe Cri in

ecti .1.b. shall te ate i i l and no equent wage
de I H be effective duri fer, thi eement
9.1.d. In the event that a Cxtv Charter gmendment {other than an
, a e e el x State ballof measure
£ egislation is i ented duri age deferral period
¢ th in secti 1.6 ulting in anv reduction in represe

i June 3, 2010



9.1.e,

£com effec ive during th i recmen ies will
thel' alte o Ay 3 * - oo

Wage deferral periods are as follows:

9- 1 Df‘

(1) July 1, 2010 to December 24, 2010,

{2 December 25, 2010 to June 30, 2011.

{3) July 1, 2011 to December 23, 2!! 1.
(4) De 2012

The wage deferral set forth in §gg;gn 9.1.b. shall be restored on ,!g!g

9.6

1,.2011. Th al Year 2011-12
on July 1, 2012,

Except as otherwise provided herein, newly hired H-3 employees shall
enter at Step 1. H-3 employees shall advance from Step 1 to Step 2 upon
. satisfactory completion of the probationary period, including completion
of all probationary testing. H-3 employees shall advance to Step 3 upon
satisfactory completion of one year of active service at Step 2. Subject to

2 June 3, 2010



the approval of the Chief of the Department, H-3 employees who possess
the Level Il requisite experience and certification shall advance to Step 4
upon satisfactory completion of twe-yeass a minimum of one vear of
service in the Department. H-3 employees shall advance to Step 5 upon
completion of one year of active service at Step 4. H-3 employees shall
advance to Step 6 upon satisfactory completion of one year of active
service at Step 5.

SECTION 10. PARITY

10.1 The parties agree that in the event any salary (general base wage) increase
is hereafter agreed to, granted or awarded to the members of the San
Francisco Police Officers' Association which results in a disparity between
the base wage of Q2 Police Officer and H-2 Fire Fighter, a salary (general
base wage) increase shall be automatically implemented for the members
of this bargaining unit in the amount necessary to maintain
base wage salary parity between the H-2 Fire Fighter and Q2 Police
Officer benchmark classifications.

ees shall defer to Julv 1, 2012 i ritv salary increa

amounting & W and which is scheduled effective

; i je rms set, forth in

-
ot
el

]

SECTION 11. RETIREMENT

for Tier I e

3 and final compensati retirem u es i
impacted by the wage increase deferrals or the parity salary deferrals
escribed in sections 9.1.2 . and 10.1.a., said emplovees’ fing
compensation for retirement purposes shall be calculated at ;g’é rate
of remunerati uld have been attache the rank or
position held by the employee, at the time of retirement, had there

| 1] H1C) RCICTE AL OF '“ 0
Years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

11L.5.b. Effective July 1, 2010, for Tier II emplovees who retire prior to July 1,

2 a final ion for reti e 1t es 1

3 June 3, 2010



SECTION 12. HOURS

12.5 H-3 Level [ and Il employees shall work a 40-hour work week which shall
consist of four 10-hour shifts. Subject to approyal by the Chief of the

ift, in whi h ll nfer con
%;ggg of ;mglgmgn;g;;gz_h H 3 Level I employees shall work a 24-
hour shift (two (2) consecutive twelve-hour watches), a 48.7-hour average
work week, and a 31-day tour of duty (i.e., duty cycle).

SECTION 31. HEALTH AND DENTAL COVERAGE

31.2 For “Medically Single Employees” (employees with no dependents
' enrolled in the Health Service System): the City shall contribute the total
amount for the employees’ own health care premium coverage.

empl ¢ esinning Fi -12

4 June 3, 2010



31.2.

uld the ¢ iftee ea h utual agreement on an ther tion, -
the i into effect: ica ar2 -12 and thereafie

all emplovee ed i h it th medca

betwentheca edam .- fth ~ l de : and th

C ity P covera the i ed cali in Ie lovee-
catesory,

31.2.c. If no mutual agreement on another optien is reached as described in
ecti 2h.oandifane e’s work location rea i
equires hi er fo reside i con i ich there i it

available, th e Ci all pa edica)
- single/Emplovee-Only cove ‘ander the City

SECTION 54. TERM

54.1 This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect from July 1, 2007, to
and including June 30, 2042 2013,

FOR THXE CITY . FOR THE UNION

Date: Date:

Martin Gran Thomas O’ Connor

Employee Relations Director President

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DENNIS J. HERRERA

City Attorney

V) Aot/ Lot

Ilhrr/e{beth Salveson
Chief Labor Attorney

5 ' June 3, 2010



June 3, 2010



